provide County with proof of having received a permit or letter of intent to 
permit from the state of Florida Department of Transportation for the 
Improvements. 

(c) Toll shall provide to County, contemporaneously with this Agreement, an 
irrevocable Letter of Credit, in the amount of Eighty Three Thousand Four 
Hundred Sixty-Five and 87/100 ($83,465.87), the form of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit "C," which represents One Hundred Twenty-Five percent 
(125%) of the costs of the Improvements. 

(d) The Improvements described in Exhibit "B" will be installed in accordance 
with applicable County and state of Florida Department of Transportation 
standards and specifications and in accordance with the Development